NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Cleveland 
Heights, Ohio, that: 

SECTION 1. The Mayor be, and he is hereby, authorized to execute any and all 
agreements necessary for the purchase of one 2025 Ford F-250 4X4 Reg cab for the base 
price of Forty Five Thousand Six Hundred and Twenty One Dollars ($45,621), plus  
Sixteen Thousand Four Hundred and Forty-Eight Dollars ($16,448) in upfitting charges to 
include a plow and Tommy Lift Gate, plus destination, delivery, tag and title charges, all 
not to exceed the sum of Sixty Four Thousand One Hundred and Ninety-Nine Dollars 
($64,199); one 2025 Ford F-350 Cab/C 4X4 Supercab for the base price of Fifty Three 
Thousand Two Hundred and Twenty-Two Dollars ($53,222) plus Thirty Five Thousand 
Nine Hundred Eighty Six Dollars ($35,986) in upfitting charges to include salt spreader, 
dump power take-off unit and plow, plus destination, delivery, tag and title charges, all not 
to exceed the sum of Ninety-One Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty Eight Dollars 
($91,338); one 2025 Ford F-550 Cab/C 4X4 Reg Cab for the base price of $57,565 plus 
Thirty Seven Thousand Five Hundred and Seventy One Dollars ($37,571) in upfitting with 

RESOLUTION NO. 131-2025(MSES) 

2 

equipment including salt spreader, dump power take-off unit and plow, plus destination, 
delivery, tag and title charges, all not to exceed the sum of Ninety Seven Thousand Two 
Hundred and Sixty-Six Dollars ($97,266.00); and one 2025 Ford Escape ST-Line 4WD 
Hybrid, with Tech Pack 2, for Thirty Seven Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Six Dollars 
($37,286) including destination, delivery, tag and title fees, all from Classic Ford of Madison 
pursuant to Section 171.02(bb) of the Cleveland Heights Codified Ordinances, with any other 
bidding requirements of Chapter 171 hereby waived.  All contracts hereunder shall be